
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
Report for the Village Council Meeting

SUBJECT: SUBMITTED BY:

Bid - Purchase of Road Salt from State Contract
Nan Newlon
Director of Public Works

SYNOPSIS

A motion is requested for the purchase of bulk road salt from Cargill Incorporated Salt Division of North 
Olmsted, Ohio for snow and ice control via the State of Illinois contract at a cost of $64.24 per ton and a 
not-to-exceed cost of $154,176.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The Goals for 2015 to 2017 include Exceptional Municipal Services.

FISCAL IMPACT

There is $77,000 in the FY15 General Fund budget and $220,000 in the proposed FY16 General Fund 
budget for salt.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval on the October 6, 2015 consent agenda.

BACKGROUND

On March 17, 2015, Village Council authorized a joint purchase agreement with the State of Illinois for the 
purchase of salt. This State contract combines the needs of hundreds of governmental entities across Illinois 
into a single bid document in an effort to consolidate buying power. The State has completed the bidding 
process for salt procurement and has presented this contract for the Village’s approval including a price of 
$64.24 per ton which is 10.5% higher than last snow season.

On April 14, 2015, Village Council approved a contract extension for the purchase of bulk rock salt with 
Morton Salt through a bid process coordinated by DuPage County. This County contract combines the needs 
of the DuPage County Division of Transportation with DuPage municipalities and township highway 
departments into a single bid document in an effort to consolidate buying power. The Village agreed to 
purchase a minimum of 1,600 tons, and a maximum of 2,600 tons of salt. Participating in this contract 
provides a secondary source of rock salt for snow and ice control operations.

A summary of the Village’s rock salt supply plans for 2015/16 is shown in the table below.

10/6/201510/6/201510/6/2015

MOT 2015-6441 Page 1 of 7



Vendor Price Per Ton Minimum 
Amount (Tons)

100% Allocation
(Tons)

Maximum 
Amount (Tons)

Morton Salt, Inc. $70.44 1,600 2,000 2,600
Cargill, Inc. $64.24 1,600 2,000 2,400
Total 3,200 4,000 5,000

Staff is confident that the amount of salt requested, along with the use of anti-icing agents and the expanded 
salt storage capacity, will provide the material resources necessary to meet the service objectives described 
in the Village Snow Removal and Ice Control Policy in a cost effective manner.

ATTACHMENTS

State of Illinois Joint Salt Purchasing Form
Historical Road Salt Purchase Information

MOT 2015-6441 Page 2 of 7



MOT 2015-6441 Page 3 of 7



MOT 2015-6441 Page 4 of 7



MOT 2015-6441 Page 5 of 7



MOT 2015-6441 Page 6 of 7



Prepared by sbalicki 10/1/2015 Page 1

1987/88 6,885.63 17.09$              117,675.41$        0.00 -$                             -$                             117,675.41$              6,885.63 43.90
1988/892 7,150.35 20.72$              155,267.44$        0.00 -$                             -$                             155,267.44$              7,150.35 34.20
1989/90 5,999.11 20.89$              125,321.39$        0.00 -$                             -$                             125,321.39$              5,999.11 30.40
1990/91 5,669.69 21.22$              120,310.84$        0.00 -$                             -$                             120,310.84$              5,669.69 26.90
1991/92 3,636.98 21.72$              78,995.31$          0.00 -$                             -$                             78,995.31$                3,636.98 24.10
1992/93 4,082.14 21.72$              88,664.10$          0.00 -$                             -$                             88,664.10$                4,082.14 48.30
1993/94 5,130.20 23.60$              121,072.79$        0.00 -$                             -$                             121,072.79$              5,130.20 41.40
1994/95 3,034.35 23.35$              70,852.07$          0.00 -$                             -$                             70,852.07$                3,034.35 17.30
1995/96 2,777.29 26.60$              73,875.91$          0.00 -$                             -$                             73,875.91$                2,777.29 29.40

1996/973 4,126.90 26.94$              110,982.76$        0.00 -$                             -$                             110,982.76$              4,126.90 39.60
1997/98 4,044.00 26.76$              108,217.44$        0.00 -$                             -$                             108,217.44$              4,044.00 34.70

1998/994 3,832.81 26.65$              101,769.81$        0.00 -$                             -$                             101,769.81$              3,832.81 53.40
1999/2000 4,315.68 24.56$              105,993.10$        0.00 -$                             -$                             105,993.10$              4,315.68 30.40

2000/01 6,803.88 25.21$              171,525.81$        0.00 -$                             -$                             171,525.81$              6,803.88 41.50
2001/02 4,955.65 29.44$              145,894.34$        0.00 -$                             -$                             145,894.34$              4,955.65 32.10
2002/03 4,566.87 29.16$              133,169.93$        68.68 38.56$                         2,648.30$                    135,818.23$              4,635.55 36.50
2003/04 4,466.63 29.16$              130,246.93$        543.15 38.56$                         20,943.86$                  151,190.79$              5,009.78 24.20
2004/05 4,637.89 29.91$              138,719.29$        165.00 39.54$                         6,524.10$                    145,243.39$              4,802.89 34.50
2005/06 3,227.33 33.23$              107,244.18$        0.00 -$                             -$                             107,244.18$              3,227.33 26.00
2006/07 4,767.61 35.21$              167,867.55$        0.00 -$                             -$                             167,867.55$              4,767.61 35.60
2007/08 6,749.52 38.62$              260,666.46$        0.00 -$                             -$                             260,666.46$              6,749.52 60.30
2008/09 6,006.71 59.25$              355,897.57$        0.00 -$                             -$                             355,897.57$              6,006.71 52.70
2009/10 4,962.88 63.24$              313,852.47$        0.00 -$                             -$                             313,852.47$              4,962.88 54.20
2010/11 4,715.28 63.24$              298,194.31$        0.00 -$                             -$                             298,194.31$              4,715.28 57.90
2011/12 5,025.97 63.24$              317,842.34$        0.00 -$                             -$                             317,842.34$              5,025.97 19.80
2012/13 5,019.05 63.24$              317,404.72$        0.00 -$                             -$                             317,404.72$              5,019.05 30.10

2013/146 5,052.30 55.35$              273,845.30$        0.00 -$                             -$                             273,845.30$              5,052.30 82.00
2014/15 5,935.68 58.12$              339,182.21$        2,492.67 70.44$                         175,583.67$                514,765.89$              8,428.35 50.70

MIN. 2,777.29 17.09 70,852.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 70,852.07 2,777.29 17.30

MAX. 7,150.35 63.24 355,897.57 2,492.67 70.44 20,943.86 514,765.89 8,428.35 82.00

AVG. 4,913.51 34.91 173,233.99 116.77 14.39 15,823.07 180,580.42 5,030.28 39.00

1 Source: Illinois State Water Survey - O'Hare Reporting Station
2 Includes a $7,112.15 penalty charge for overage in FY1988/89
3 Liquidated damages reduced the total purchase by $195.93 in 1996/97
4 Liquidated damages reduced the total purchase by $374.58 in 1998/99
5 Enhanced road salt is rock salt pre-mixed with liquid magnesium chloride and corrosion inhibitor.
6 Liquidated damages reduced the total purchase by $5,799.51 in 2013/14

Rock Salt Unit 
Price

Rock Salt Price 
Extension Snow (Inches)1

Enhanced/Secondary 
Source Rock Salt 

Total Purchased 
(Tons)

Enhanced/Secondary 
Source Rock Salt Unit 

Historical Road Salt and Enhanced5 / Secondary Source Road Salt Purchase (1987-2015)

Enhanced/Secondary 
Source Rock Salt Total Cost

Rock Salt Purchased 
(Tons)

Winter 
Season

MOT 2015-6441 Page 7 of 7


	
	Sheet1


